MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

458

CHAP. 527. Executions.

court, which shall have authority to issue executions to be satisfied in the same manner as though issuing from the supreme judicial court, except that no such execution shall be levied on real estate, unless the debt or damage therein shall exceed the sum of twenty dollars.

Trial justices may take oognizance of cases when judge or recorder are parties interested. Certain provisions in former acts repealed. SECT. 17. Any trial justice in the city of Calais may take cognizance of any action, matter or thing within their jurisdiction, wherein the judge or recorder of said municipal court of the city of Calais is a party or interested.

Sect. 18. Sections twelve, thirteen and fourteen of said act incorporating the city of Calais, also an act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Calais," approved April nineteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty two, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 18, 1868.

Chapter 527.

An act to make valid the acts of the selectmon and assessors of the town of Leeds.

Be it enacted by the Sena'e and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Acts of town officers for 1867 made valid. Sect. 1. The acts of the selectmen, assessors and overseers of the poor of the town of Leeds for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven are hereby declared valid; and the assessment of all taxes by said selectmen, assessors and overseers, and all other acts in their official capacity, whether performed by only two of said board, and without the taking of the necessary oath of office by any member of said board of selectmen, assessors and overseers of the poor aforesaid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1868.

Chapter 528.

An act to amend section two, chapter two hundred and nine, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "An act to incorporate the Hinckly Knitting Machine Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location changed from

Sect. 1. Section two, chapter two hundred and nine of private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, is hereby

amended by striking out the word Biddeford and inserting the CHAP. 529. word, 'Bath.'

Biddeford to Bath

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1868.

Chapter 529.

An act to increase the pay of the sheriff of the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The pay of the sheriff of Aroostook county, shall Salary to be hereafter be three hundred dollars annually, commencing January num, first, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, instead of one hundred and and twenty-five dollars, as provided in chapter eighty, section twenty-one of the revised statutes.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1868.

Chapter 530.

An act to regulate the service of grand jurors in the county of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The persons who shall be impannelled as grand jurors Limitation of at the first term of the supreme judicial court in the county of Lincoln, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, shall serve in 1868. as such at that term and no longer; and the venires next to be issued for grand jurors in said county, under the provisions of section eight of chapter one hundred and six of the revised statutes, shall be made returnable at the term of said court, to be held in said county, on the fourth Tuesday of October in the same year.

term S. J. C.

Venires next issued for grand jurors made returnable at October term.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1868.